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Decision No._ 42377
| - BEFQRE ’ TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF H: ST'TE OF CALI:ORNIA

TRIANGLE GRAIN COMPANY,

Comblainant Case No. L922

VS .
PACIFIC ELECTRIC R‘AIL JAY COMPANY .
Defendant.
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Avpearances

L. . Stewar:t, for complainanc.

E. L. H. Blsszng,- for defendant.
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Triangle Grain Company, 2 par ers hip, allegeu that certain
"aemurrage charges assessed by defenddn* were unreaaonablc and 1napplz-\
cable in violation of Sections 13 and 17 of the Public Jtmlitles Acg.
't-gebms an order (1) dzrect;n, defendunt 0 waive collnCtzon of
tandlng demur*age chargea, and (2) eutabllsh ng reasonable *ule°
and charges for .the future. | |
' Publlc hearzng was'ndd at Los nngnleg before Commzsulonor
Potter and uxamlner Zryant. Briefs have bee flled, and‘thgﬁmatte:
is ready for deczuion.3-' |
The cha*geu in cueqtiSE—%ere assessed during March and
Aprzl 19@7." nbout ¢h38 is 1nvolvcd epresenting?demurrageféh 19
intrastate chipments. noweve., during the same periéd there ##crued
nearly $3,000 in disputed demurrage'charges on.a iarpé numberfof'cars
received f:om inverstate origins; The 1nuersuate charges are in zssue
in a proceeding befs;; the'In terstat e Commerce Commxs whlch wao

' ‘ 1
heard concu:rently.

1.0.C. Docket No. 29872, heard by Examiner Howard Hosmer.
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The aasalled charges accrued on. carldéd‘shipments of grain
ané related a*tmcl@e congigned o complaunaﬁt at Bcllflowe a
station on d ,endant’* lines in Los Angeleu County. Compla;nant*s
plah* is about two ziles from the tatlon and” ;s not located on
railroad. T-“z':.car' to 1947 Triangle Grain Comnany recezved curlcad
shipments on cefendant's Bellflower team t*ack and trunqported the
commodities vo its plant by movor vehicle. Tae vean track lackod |
capacity %o handlé the busi. ss adequately; and compluznant in
order to expedite deliv n*iee, arrdnged for consztruction of un indus~
trial spur ﬁra@k serving certain oroperty near the Bellflower station.
The traci, Witﬂ a capacicy of from 13 to 16 cars, was completed laté
in 1946. An elevator for bu,k grains adaoxaq the trgcx. .

Complaiqanm con ends that 1t lu not lngle for the aemur-
rage charges in queot~on because def eﬁcan*ICLd not complj with its
legal responuxbllzt*cv in connection with placement of tne cars.
wore par*lculur ly, the allegatzon iu tna* defemdant dnrectly cauged
the car cetentmons.by'placing inceming cars on tae -nd;uury 9pu.
without_Specific authorizaﬁion and in disregafd of instruéﬁiénsQ
Further'con entions are that defena nt er*ed zn bolclng C¢r° on con-
structive placement at time when uho inds st“y track'was not flllpd
to capaci:y;2 thaet proper 1ot1ce of congtructzve placemeqt wau not
given; and that defendant macde clerical errors‘ln compuxingxthe car
detentions and the demurrage charges. Lawfulness of the tariff rules
‘and charges is not assailed. - | T

Complainant.undertook.co shOW'thaz‘&uring thé period,wheh'
the‘demurragé acérued the industry track was 2ot uSable;fbr‘receiptv

of sacked grains for the reason thattthe private,roadway'byywhichli
2

Cons tructzve plucenent" occurs when beCause of some condltmon
chargeable to the consignee, a car cannot be delivered and. is held

at destination or nearest availadle noid point. Written notice that
the car is held and the railroad is unable to del ver. lo szen ‘to the
con ignee. ‘
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motor trucks would approach vﬂe rail cars ‘had not been fully brepared-
that,, because of rainfall Wthh made the roadwny unsuitable for neavy
‘veh:.cles, cars on the :Lndustry Track wnre not ava:.lable for unloading |
except in the immediate vmcznzuy of the bulk elevdtor that the prac-
tical capacity of the track was thus reduced o tdree or *our cars
daily; that because‘o- tnlS'CO“dlth“ complalﬁan*,ddrected-defendant

‘deliver cars coantaining sacked graia to the publmc tean track and
that defendant nevertheless spott ved the cars on thedindustry'track'or‘
chdrged complainant with constructzve nldcement. '

The evmdencc does not estdbl h th&t complamdant p"ior 0

accrual of the ddspuxcd demurrdbc cha*ges, d*rected defendant to spot

carloads of sacaed‘gralns on_the publlc team urack‘r her than on the
industrial SpUr. Complaihdnt’sewithesses oﬁ Uhlu poi int were 1ndefm-
nite as to the form or date of sny dm*ect;ons gi ven prior o March
l9a7, when ccrual of the dzsputed ch drges tarted. On the other
nand, defendantfs‘clerx who nandled the zncowzdg shiphents, ce°t1 ied'_
that it was his under standlng durdﬂg tne seriod in question thau all
cars were to-de delxvered to tae 1ndustry T ack unless otherwise .
ordered. He stated tha* he telephoned.- complalndnz’s dlspaccher daily
“c0ﬁcern1ng cars. whdc“ had arrzved in the Los Angelec yards- *hat the

ispatcher 1n£ormed him Nthh cars he deszred snotted durzng the ndvht'
switch; and,uhat near_y every day after March 20 19L7 some cars were
ordered held back. The clerk testified that he frequently *emmndcd
the dispatcher_which‘cars haé been held bacx longest, and,suggested
that thei be takenffi st in o*der 0 mindm*ze demurrage charges. The
indications are, however, that the cars were-vaken prlmarily 1n tae
order in which their contents were needed. The dispatcher, dlthough‘
still in com:ladddnt's employ, was: not called o tcstmfy. |

There is no c¢contention that the-indu Yy t*acx itself was

- not in good-conditien durin March and April, 1947. It is,cstdblzshed
that aznfa’l impaired the roadway a*'certadn unSpeczfzed tines, but
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"the record does not ehow that any pa*ticuiar iu*rasuaxe shipment/wus
. Spotted under weather conditions which made the roadway unusable.

No good ba 1s appea*s for the contentlon that demurrage
charge were increased because defeudan lmproperly he’d car° in
the Los Angeles yard¢ oz const*uctlve placement atv timeo when the
_industry track was not filled to capacit . Theurecord shows, to the
contrary, that the plucemenz ol cars auring the permod 1n questzon was'
dzrected by complalngnt through its dlsputcher.‘

There remain for cons zderatlon the con‘ceu‘aione *egarding
failure to give proper notice of couut“uct;ve placement, audrregafd-
ing clerical errors in. computatmoq of demurruge chqrgee. .Constructive
placement_notices,'aelrequlred by‘tne‘tarsz,‘lnform;thelconsignee,
‘that specified cars cannot be delivefed-on'accounu.e‘ hiS'inability
to receive them.e Two partners in the compla;nant company teutified
‘that they had no recol*ectzon of eezng any- euch novmces. Thelr
| off‘ce manager suatoe that two or three °uch cardo were recelved. Oue
of defendant’c wltneuseu, a ‘clerk in the gellflower utatzon, expluinei.
the method by whicn the post card notices were prepdred as a carbon
copy of the orxgznal ,tutlon recoxrd. ie te tifmed that he had written
and mailed some of the notices in MNarch and April, 19h7."Upon-this
evidence the record-cennou be said to show that wrztten‘notice of
¢oustructive placement waS'uotproperly>given.3 A

There is no'uecessity_nor basis on this record for a deter-
mination by‘this Commission of the exact amount of demurrage cﬁarges

payable. If there were in fact any clerical errors in the computation

Complalnant makes a further contention that the notices of con-
-structive placement were not proper for the reason that defendant
mailed carbon copies of the station record rather-than retaining as
the station record an "*mpreSSLOn copy." " However, the ternm
Timpression copy,” as used in one of the rules contained in the
demurrage tarl_f, does nov auply £o constructive placement. There
was no tariff requlrereuu tnat defendant send or “etezn an Sime
pre. s;on copy."
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,ef'charges; defendant will be expected to make the‘necessary.cor-
rections. _ o |

The bdburden of p:oof'was upon the compleinant,;and‘in the
absence of affirmative‘proof the eomplairt must-be dismissed.. Upon
careful consideration of all of the fact° and czrcumstances of record
in thzs procecd;ng,the Commission is of the opinion, and fmnds as a
fact, that the demurrage rules and charges heremn 1nvolved have not
been shown to be unguat unreasonable, or unlawful in v:olation of
Sections 13 or 17 of the Publmc thlltlec Act.. The complaint wil;

be dismissed.

This .case being at issue upon‘compiein~ and‘answer on file;
full 1nvestmgatlon of the matters and thlngs involved: having been
had, and the Comm;sszon being fully advmsed

| IT. IS HEREBY ORDERED that this complaint be and it is
heredy dismissed. | | | . |

ThiS-order shall become effective twenty (20)’deys‘£fom
) the date hereof. , |

Dated at San Franczsco Callfbrnza this 4£jl_ day of
December 1948.. ' '

7, .n-.____:.,.
/ﬂj{flfﬁ:l W/——/

Commzssxonere I




